four outliers, the optimized parameter values for KT,KI,
and KLN are 8.8× 10−4, 5.1× 10−4, and 1.0× 10−5, re-
spectively. Compared to the optimized model fit to the
full data, the model fit to the reduced data was improved
by approximately 15% in MSE (from 81.1 to 69.6) and
by>90% in mean bias (from 1.57 to 0.13). Next we eval-
uated the possibility of a dose-dependent KI. First look-
ing at KI in the cumulative exposure tertiles, the values
were 1.0× 10−3, 5.5× 10−4, and 3.6× 10−4, for the low,
middle, and high tertiles, respectively. These results in-
dicate that the optimized KI values decrease with in-
creasing cumulative exposure. We therefore modified
the model structure to include dose-dependent decline
in interstitialization (as described under Methods). The

PARTICLE LUNG KINETICS IN COAL MINERS, II 93
TABLE 3
Sensitivity of Best Group-Fit Model Parameters for Deposition and Clearance, Among Miners

and Lymph Node Data (n= 57)

Percentage of Mean Percentage of
Parameter Mean change in predicted change in

and specified Mean predicted output with lymph output with
change from squared Mean lung dust 10% change node dust 10% change
initial valuea error bias (g) burden (g) in inputb burden (g) in inputc

Default valuesd 95.2 +0.99 14.2 e 1.41 e

FD + 10% 101.0 −0.59 15.6 +9.8 1.55 +9.9
FD − 10% 95.5 +2.3 12.9 −9.2 1.30 −7.8
KT + 10% 94.0 +2.0 13.3 −6.3 1.33 −5.7
KT − 10% 98.6 −0.15 15.2 +7.0 1.50 +6.4
KI + 10% 98.1 +0.03 15.0 +5.6 1.50 +6.4
KI − 10% 93.8 +2.0 13.2 −7.0 1.31 −7.1

KLN + 10% 95.0 +1.0 14.0 −1.4 1.54 +9.2
KLN − 10% 95.5 +1.0 14.3 +0.7 1.28 −9.2

a FD, fractional deposition. First-order rate coefficients: KT, alveolar-macrophage-mediated clearance of paticles to the tracheobronchi; KI,
transfer of particles to the interstitium; KLN, translocation of particles to the hilar lymph nodes.

b Output is mean predicted lung burden.
c Output is mean predicted lymph node burden.
d FD = 0.12; KT = 8.8× 10−4 day−1; KI = 4.5× 10−4 day−1; KLN = 1.0× 10−5 day−1.
e Not applicable because percent change is relative to the default values.
optimized parameter values for KI, B2, and KLN in the
revised model (with dose-dependent decline in intersti-
tialization) are 9.8× 10−4, 8.0× 10−5, and 9.9× 10−6,